

No. 14-826(L)

No. 14-832(CON)

In the United States Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit

CHEVRON CORPORATION,
Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

HUGO GERARDO CAMACHO NARANJO, JAVIER PIAGUAJE PAYAGUAJE,
STEVEN DONZIGER, THE LAW OFFICES OF SEVEN R. DONZIGER,
DONZIGER & ASSOCIATES, PLLC,
Defendants-Appellants,

(caption continues on inside cover)

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Southern District of New York (The Honorable Lewis A. Kaplan)

DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS' PETITION FOR PANEL REHEARING AND REHEARING EN BANC

Deepak Gupta
Jonathan E. Taylor
Gupta Wessler PLLC
1735 20th Street, NW
Washington, DC 20009
(202) 888-1741

*Counsel for Defendants-Appellants Steven Donziger,
The Law Offices of Steven Donziger, and Donziger & Associates PLLC*

September 16, 2016

STRATUS CONSULTING, INC., DOUGLAS BELTMAN, ANN MAEST,

Defendants-Counter-Claimants,

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of authorities ii

Introduction 1

Background 2

Argument 9

 I. The panel’s unprecedented authorization of a preemptive collateral attack on a foreign money judgment contravenes binding precedent and will “provoke extensive friction between legal systems” by turning this Circuit into a magnet for “disappointed litigants in foreign cases.” 9

 II. The panel opinion splits with multiple circuits on multiple issues..... 12

Conclusion 15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Attorney General of Canada v. R.J. Reynolds</i> , 268 F.3d 103 (2d Cir. 2001)	11
<i>Basic v. Fitzroy Engineering, Ltd.</i> , 949 F. Supp. 1333 (N.D. Ill. 1996), <i>aff'd</i> , 132 F.3d 36 (7th Cir. 1997)	15
<i>Chevron Corp. v. Donziger</i> , 768 F. Supp. 2d 581 (S.D.N.Y. 2011).....	6
<i>Chevron Corp. v. Donziger</i> , 871 F. Supp. 2d 229 (S.D.N.Y. 2012).....	8
<i>Chevron Corp. v. Naranjo</i> , 667 F.3d 232 (2d Cir. 2012)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Gulf Petro Trading Co. v. Nigerian National Petroleum Corp.</i> , 512 F.3d 742 (5th Cir. 2008).....	12
<i>Harrison v. Triplex Gold Mines</i> , 33 F.2d 667 (1st Cir. 1929).....	10, 14, 15
<i>In re Chevron</i> , 633 F.3d 153 (3d Cir. 2011)	4
<i>Kamilewicz v. Bank of Boston Corp.</i> , 92 F.3d 506 (7th Cir. 1996).....	12
<i>Motorola Credit Corp. v. Uzan</i> , 202 F. Supp. 239 (S.D.N.Y. 2002), <i>rev'd on other grounds</i> , 322 F.3d 130 (2d Cir. 2003).....	13
<i>Republic of Ecuador v. Chevron Corp.</i> , 638 F.3d 384 (2d Cir. 2011)	2, 3
<i>RJR Nabisco, Inc. v. European Community</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2090 (2016).....	11

<i>Scheidler v. National Organization for Women</i> , 537 U.S. 393 (2003)	12
<i>Sedima, S.P.R.L. v. Imrex Co.</i> , 741 F.2d 482 (2d Cir. 1984)	13
<i>Trane Co. v. O'Connor Securities</i> , 718 F.2d 26 (2d Cir. 1983)	13
<i>Woodling v. Garrett Corp.</i> , 813 F.2d 543 (2d Cir. 1987)	10
Statutes	
18 U.S.C. § 1964(c)	13
N.Y. C.P.L.R. § 5301(b)	11
Other authorities	
Paul Barrett, <i>Chevron's Pollution Victory Opens Door for Companies to Shirk Foreign Verdicts</i> , Bloomberg, Aug. 9, 2016	11
Patrick Radden Keefe, <i>Reversal of Fortune</i> , New Yorker, Jan. 9, 2012	3
Jed S. Rakoff, <i>RICO: Civil and Criminal Law and Strategy</i> (2014)	13
